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 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
UNION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CONSENT AGENDA 
DECEMBER 18, 2023 

1. Minutes:
• November 20, 2023 Reorganization Meeting
• November 20, 2023 Regular Meeting
• November 20, 2023 Special Meeting
• December 7, 2023 Special Meeting

2. Finance Report
• Checks submitted for approval of payment
• Additional bills submitted after processing





























Income Statement

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

BROWNFIELDS GRANT

GRANTS & SPECIAL ACCOUNTS (GRT)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

EXPENDITURES

513-31-08-00 PROFESSIONAL SVCS-BROWNFIELDS GRAN   1,915.50   0.00  (1,915.50)  0.00  

Total EXPENDITURES:   1,915.50   0.00  0.00   (1,915.50)

Net Income From Operations:  (1,915.50)   0.00  0.00   (1,915.50)

Earnings Before Income Tax:  (1,915.50)   0.00  0.00   (1,915.50)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE:  (1,915.50)   0.00  0.00   (1,915.50)

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:23:49AM Page: 1





Income Statement

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

COURTHOUSE SECURITY PROJECT

GRANTS & SPECIAL ACCOUNTS (GRT)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

EXPENDITURES

712-46-11-00 COURTHOUSE-REPAIRS-MAINT-COURTHOU     1,606.00   0.00  (1,606.00)  0.00  

712-64-11-00 COURTHOUSE-NEW EQUIPMENT-COURTHO     2,070.00   0.00  (2,070.00)  0.00  

Total EXPENDITURES:   3,676.00   0.00  0.00   (3,676.00)

Net Income From Operations:  (3,676.00)   0.00  0.00   (3,676.00)

Earnings Before Income Tax:  (3,676.00)   0.00  0.00   (3,676.00)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE:  (3,676.00)   0.00  0.00   (3,676.00)

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:24:19AM Page: 1



Income Statement

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS

GRANTS & SPECIAL ACCOUNTS (GRT)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

EXPENDITURES

526-64-02-00 EMS EXP-NEW EQUIPMENT-MISCELLANEOU    136,079 20   0.00  (136,079.20)  0.00  

Total EXPENDITURES:   136,079 20   0.00  0.00   (136,079.20)

Net Income From Operations:  (136,079.20)   0.00  0.00   (136,079.20)

Earnings Before Income Tax:  (136,079.20)   0.00  0.00   (136,079.20)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE:  (136,079.20)   0.00  0.00   (136,079.20)

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:23:05AM Page: 1



Income Statement

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

RESERVES

GRANTS & SPECIAL ACCOUNTS (GRT)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUES

361-00-00-00 INTEREST REVENUE-RESERVES   227.46   0.00   227.46  0.00  

Total REVENUES:   227.46   0.00  0.00    227.46 

Gross Profit:   227.46   0.00  0.00    227.46 

Net Income From Operations:   227.46   0.00  0.00    227.46 

Earnings Before Income Tax:   227.46   0.00  0.00    227.46 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE:   227.46   0.00  0.00    227.46 

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:22:36AM Page: 1



Income Statement

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

SP-RES

GRANTS & SPECIAL ACCOUNTS (GRT)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

EXPENDITURES

572-64-05-03 PARKS & RECREATION-NEW EQUIPMENT-O    5,930.00   0.00  (5,930.00)  0.00  

Total EXPENDITURES:   5,930.00   0.00  0.00   (5,930.00)

Net Income From Operations:  (5,930.00)   0.00  0.00   (5,930.00)

Earnings Before Income Tax:  (5,930.00)   0.00  0.00   (5,930.00)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE:  (5,930.00)   0.00  0.00   (5,930.00)

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:23:27AM Page: 1



YTD Actual v Annual Budget

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

UNION CO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (UGF)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

Revenue

TAXES

311-01-00 AD VALOREM TAXES   889,185.48   3,418,329.00  (2,529,143.52) (73.99) 

312-60-00 INFRAS/DISCRETN SURTAX MONTHLY COLL   0.00   779,083.00  (779,083.00) (100.00) 

312-60-01 INFRAS/DISCR SURTX QTR COLLECTIONS   0.00   300,966.00  (300,966.00) (100.00) 

315-00-00 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TAX   0.00   47,689.00  (47,689.00) (100.00) 

Total TAXES:   889,185.48   4,546,067.00 (80.44)  (3,656,881.52)

LICENSES AND PERMITS

322-00-00 BUILDING PERMITS   12,074 52   90,000.00  (77,925.48) (86.58) 

322-01-00 COMP PLAN AMENDMENTS & SPEC EXCEPT   0.00   500.00  (500.00) (100.00) 

323-10-00 FRANCHISE FEES - ELECTRICITY (FPL)   29,801 24   140,000.00  (110,198.76) (78.71) 

329-00-00 LICENSE FEES - BLDG DEPT   1,026.00   6,000.00  (4,974.00) (82.90) 

Total LICENSES AND PERMITS:   42,901.76   236,500.00 (81.86)  (193,598.24)

OTHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

335-12-00 STATE REVENUE SHARING   57,601.85   395,612.00  (338,010.15) (85.44) 

335-13-00 INSURANCE AGENTS LICENSE   0.00   20,000.00  (20,000.00) (100.00) 

335-14-00 MOBILE HOME LICENSE   2,447.75   10,000.00  (7,552.25) (75.52) 

335-15-00 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE   0.00   500.00  (500.00) (100.00) 

335-16-00 RACING TAX   0.00   223,250.00  (223,250.00) (100.00) 

335-17-00 EMERGENCY - 1/2 CNT SALES TAX   0.00   989,817.00  (989,817.00) (100.00) 

335-18-00 ORDINARY DIST 1/2 CNT SALES TX   0.00   383,224.00  (383,224.00) (100.00) 

335-19-00 SUPPLM INMATE 1/2 CNT SALES TX   0.00   105,353.00  (105,353.00) (100.00) 

335-20-00 FISCALLY CONSTRAINED 1/2 CENT   0.00   740,149.00  (740,149.00) (100.00) 

335-25-00 AMENDMENT 1 OFFSET FUNDING   0.00   510,000.00  (510,000.00) (100.00) 

335-29-00 STATE REVENUE-UCSO- LESA  FISC CONST   97,165.75   388,664.00  (291,498.25) (75.00) 

336-00-00 STATE PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - SRW   0.00   800.00  (800.00) (100.00) 

336-00-01 STATE PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - DOC   0.00   300,000.00  (300,000.00) (100.00) 

Total OTHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:   157,215 35   4,067,369.00 (96.13)  (3,910,153.65)

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

341-30-00 COPY SVC CHARGES FROM CLERK   0.00   2,000.00  (2,000.00) (100.00) 

341-51-00 TAX COLLECTORS FEES   232.34   3,500.00  (3,267.66) (93.36) 

342-10-00 POLICE PROTECTION-LB MUNICIPAL   0.00   50,000.00  (50,000.00) (100.00) 

342-30-00 COST OF INCARCERATION   0.00   1,000.00  (1,000.00) (100.00) 

343-80-05 CEMETERY MAINT DONATIONS   2,000.00   4,000.00  (2,000.00) (50.00) 

349-00-00 CLERK SVC CHGS TECHNOLOGY FUND   0.00   13,000.00  (13,000.00) (100.00) 

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES:   2,232.34   73,500.00 (96.96)  (71,267.66)

FINES AND FORFEITURES

348-55-00 CLERK FACILITIES FUND   0.00   17,000.00  (17,000.00) (100.00) 

348-90-00 CLERK/LEGAL AID FUNDING $16.25   0.00   2,000.00  (2,000.00) (100.00) 

348-91-00 STATE COURT INNOVATIONS REVENUE   0.00   2,000.00  (2,000.00) (100.00) 

348-92-00 LAW LIBRARY COLLECTIONS   0.00   2,000.00  (2,000.00) (100.00) 

348-95-00 CLERK/CRIME PREV TRUST FUND   0.00   3,000.00  (3,000.00) (100.00) 

351-50-00 DORI SLOSBERG DRIVER ED SAFETY   0.00   3,000.00  (3,000.00) (100.00) 

Total FINES AND FORFEITURES:   0.00   29,000.00 (100.00)  (29,000.00)

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

361-00-00 INTEREST EARNED   88.22   1,000.00  (911.78) (91.18) 

361-50-00 OFFICERS BUDGET EXCESS   0.00   60,000.00  (60,000.00) (100.00) 

362-00-00 RENTS & ROYALTIES   25.00   25.00   0.00  0.00  

369-00-00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME   283.00   8,000.00  (7,717.00) (96.46) 

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES:   396.22   69,025.00 (99.43)  (68,628.78)

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:08:51AM Page: 1
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YTD Actual v Annual Budget

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

UNION CO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (UGF)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE

371-00-00 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUES   0.00  (451,073.00)   451,073.00  100.00  

Total 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE:   0.00  (451,073.00)  100.00    451,073.00 

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS

381-00-00 TRANSFER FROM SHIP GRANT   0.00   12,600.00  (12,600.00) (100.00) 

Total TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS:   0.00   12,600.00 (100.00)  (12,600.00)

CASH BALANCE BUDGETED FORWARD

390-00-00 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE   0.00   3,118,965.00  (3,118,965.00) (100.00) 

390-00-03 BEG FUND BALANCE - HRA PREMIUM REFU   0.00   147,803.00  (147,803.00) (100.00) 

Total CASH BALANCE BUDGETED FORWARD:   0.00   3,266,768.00 (100.00)  (3,266,768.00)

Total Revenue:   1,091,931.15   11,849,756.00 (90.79)  (10,757,824.85)

Total Budget:   1,091,931.15   11,849,756.00 (90.79)  (10,757,824.85)

Expenses

LEGISLATIVE

511-11-00 COMMISSIONERS SALARY   24,766.19   167,200.00   142,433.81  85.19  

511-21-00 FICA TAXES-COMMISSIONERS   1,882.06   12,791.00   10,908 94  85.29  

511-22-00 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS-COMM   14,878 59   98,113.00   83,234.41  84.84  

511-23-00 HEALTH INSURANCE-COMMISSIONERS   996.78   54,731.00   53,734 22  98.18  

511-24-00 COMMISSIONERS - WORKERS COMP   0.00   385.00   385.00  100.00  

511-40-00 TRAVEL-BOCC   6.58   5,000.00   4,993.42  99.87  

511-55-00 BOCC TRAINING   0.00   2,000.00   2,000.00  100.00  

Total LEGISLATIVE:   42,530 20   340,220.00  87.50    297,689.80 

FINANCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

513-12-00 REGULAR SALARIES AND WAGES - FIN & AD   26,594.86   174,292.00   147,697.14  84.74  

513-21-00 FICA TAXES - FIN & ADMIN   1,877.22   13,333.00   11,455.78  85.92  

513-22-00 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - FIN & ADM   6,570.12   42,897.00   36,326.88  84.68  

513-23-00 HEALTH INSURANCE - FIN & ADMIN   5,456.64   32,839.00   27,382 36  83.38  

513-24-00 WORKERS COMPENSATION-BOCC   33,701 25   401.00  (33,300.25) (8,304.30) 

513-31-00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-WEBSITE DESIG   434.00   7,000.00   6,566.00  93.80  

513-32-00 ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING-BOCC   17,141.00   99,000.00   81,859.00  82.69  

513-34-00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BCC   644.00   5,000.00   4,356.00  87.12  

513-40-00 COUNTY CORDINATOR - MILEAGE   503.58   1,000.00   496.42  49.64  

513-40-01 CTY COORD TRAVEL/MEAL REIMBURSEMEN   108.00   800.00   692.00  86.50  

513-40-02 HR TRAVEL & MEAL REIMB   0.00   1,200.00   1,200.00  100.00  

513-41-00 COMMUNICATION-BOCC   3,434.85   17,000.00   13,565.15  79.80  

513-41-01 CTY COORD CELL PHONE   0.00   780.00   780.00  100.00  

513-42-00 POSTAGE-BOCC   0.00   100.00   100.00  100.00  

513-43-00 UTILITIES KING MEMORIAL BLDG   807.44   3,500.00   2,692.56  76.93  

513-43-02 UTILITIES SOE BLDG   1,008.31   6,000.00   4,991.69  83.19  

513-43-04 UTILITIES STORAGE BLDGS SR121   354.56   2,500.00   2,145.44  85.82  

513-44-01 COPY MACHINE LEASE   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

513-45-00 INSURANCE BONDS-BOCC   0.00   560.00   560.00  100.00  

513-45-01 AUTO INSURANCE PHYSICAL/LIABILITY   0.00   187,000.00   187,000.00  100.00  

513-45-03 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE   112,946.00   0.00  (112,946.00)  0.00  

513-46-00 REPAIRS & MAINT OF EQUIP-BOCC   0.00   500.00   500.00  100.00  

513-46-01 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE-EQUIP-KM   13.39   500.00   486.61  97.32  

513-46-02 MAINTENANCE OF KING MEM BLDG.   0.00   3,000.00   3,000.00  100.00  

513-49-02 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE-BOCC   3,721.31   7,000.00   3,278.69  46.84  

513-49-05 ADVERTISING-BOCC   23.04   3,500.00   3,476.96  99.34  

513-51-00 OFFICE SUPPLIES-BOCC   252.11   5,500.00   5,247.89  95.42  

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:08:51AM Page: 2
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YTD Actual v Annual Budget

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

UNION CO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (UGF)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

(Continued)FINANCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

513-51-01 H/R MISC EXPENSE   724.50   4,000.00   3,275.50  81.89  

513-52-00 OTHER SUPPLIES-BOCC   89.92   0.00  (89.92)  0.00  

513-52-01 OTHER SERVICES AND SUPPLIES-KM   0.00   1,500.00   1,500.00  100.00  

513-54-00 BOOKS PUBLICATIONS & DUES-BOCC   0.00   1,500.00   1,500.00  100.00  

513-55-00 COUNTY CORD- TRAINING   567.00   6,000.00   5,433.00  90.55  

513-55-01 HR TRAINING   0.00   2,000.00   2,000.00  100.00  

513-56-02 GAS, OIL & LUBRICANTS- BOCC   0.00   6,000.00   6,000.00  100.00  

513-59-02 REPAIR & MAINT - PALESTINE   0.00   500.00   500.00  100.00  

513-64-00 EQUIPMENT   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

513-90-00 CONTINGENCIES-BOCC   0.00   75,000.00   75,000.00  100.00  

513-98-00 TAX COLLECTOR COMMISSIONS   45,688.88   118,000.00   72,311.12  61.28  

513-99-00 CLERK APPROPRIATION   54,879.70   329,278.00   274,398 30  83.33  

513-99-01 TAX COLLECTOR APPROPRIATION   33,489 30   200,936.00   167,446.70  83.33  

513-99-02 PROP APPRAISER APPROPRIATION   83,511.13   515,166.00   431,654.87  83.79  

513-99-03 SOE APPROPRIATION   175,887.00   520,644.00   344,757.00  66.22  

514-31-00 ATTORNEY FEES-BOCC   9,579.73   50,000.00   40,420 27  80.84  

Total FINANCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE:   620,008.84   2,451,726.00  74.71    1,831,717.16 

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES

515-01-00 N.C. FL REG PLAN COUNCIL DUES   2,904.00   3,000.00   96.00  3.20  

515-02-00 FL ASSOC. OF COUNTIES DUES   2,380.00   2,380.00   0.00  0.00  

515-03-00 SMALL COUNTY COALITION DUES   0.00   3,904.00   3,904.00  100.00  

519-23-00 LIFE INSURANCE & MANDATORY HEALTH   6,663.01   1,500.00  (5,163.01) (344.20) 

519-46-03 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - SUPERVISOR OF    0.00   2,000.00   2,000.00  100.00  

539-52-05 CEMETERY MAINT-OPERATING SUPLY   62.70   3,000.00   2,937.30  97.91  

559-49-00 N CENTRAL FL ECONOMIC DEVELOPM   0.00   1,580.00   1,580.00  100.00  

Total OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES:   12,009.71   17,364.00  30.84    5,354.29 

DISPATCH CALL CENTER

529-12-00 SALARY & WAGES 911 PERSONNEL   40,002.10   264,144.00   224,141 90  84.86  

529-14-00 DISPATCH OVERTIME   6,547.02   39,113.00   32,565 98  83.26  

529-21-00 FICA - 911 PERSONNEL   3,473.87   23,199.00   19,725.13  85.03  

529-22-00 RETIREMENT - 911 PERSONNEL   6,316.72   41,152.00   34,835 28  84.65  

529-23-00 HEALTH INSURANCE-911 PERSONNEL   6,646.75   79,480.00   72,833 25  91.64  

529-24-00 DISPATCHERS - WORKERS COMPENSATION   0.00   15,163.00   15,163.00  100.00  

529-43-00 EOC - 911 DEPT UTILITIES   978.51   5,500.00   4,521.49  82.21  

Total DISPATCH CALL CENTER:   63,964 97   467,751.00  86.32    403,786.03 

PUBLIC SAFETY

521-26-00 HEALTH INSURANCE - SHERIFF   0.00   152,509.00   152,509.00  100.00  

521-43-00 UTILITIES VAN DYKE BLDG   499.09   2,000.00   1,500.91  75.05  

521-43-01 UTILITIES BIELLING TIRE BLDG   929.09   7,500.00   6,570.91  87.61  

521-99-00 SHERIFF APPROPRIATION   469,130.00   3,008,831.00   2,539,701.00  84.41  

521-99-01 SHERIFF APPROPRIATION - LESA FUNDING   97,165.75   388,664.00   291,498 25  75.00  

525-43-01 UTILITIES COMMUNICATIONS TOWER   252.27   2,000.00   1,747.73  87.39  

527-55-00 MEDICAL EXAMINER MONTHLY OPERATING   2,700.56   18,618.00   15,917.44  85.49  

527-55-01 MEDICAL EXAMINER CREMATION CERTIFIC   120.00   20,400.00   20,280.00  99.41  

527-55-02 MEDICAL EXAMINER AUTOSPY/FORENSIC E   4,332.29   0.00  (4,332.29)  0.00  

527-55-03 MEDICAL EXAMINER TRANSPORTATION   355.00   0.00  (355.00)  0.00  

Total PUBLIC SAFETY:   575,484.05   3,600,522.00  84.02    3,025,037.95 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

524-12-00 SALARIES BLDG DEPT INSPECTOR & SECRE   9,882.76   62,982.00   53,099 24  84.31  

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:08:51AM Page: 3

User Logon:  PAG



YTD Actual v Annual Budget

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

UNION CO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (UGF)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

(Continued)BUILDING DEPARTMENT

524-21-00 FICA TAXES BUILDING DEPT   741.25   4,818.00   4,076.75  84.61  

524-22-00 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS BLDG DEPT   1,056.43   8,547.00   7,490.57  87.64  

524-23-00 HEALTH INS BLDG DEPT   1,818.88   21,893.00   20,074.12  91.69  

524-24-00 WORKERS COMP INS BLDG DEPT   0.00   1,398.00   1,398.00  100.00  

524-34-00 NCFRPC COMP PLAN AMENDMENTS & SP P   0.00   3,500.00   3,500.00  100.00  

524-34-01 BUILDING DEPARTMENT WEBSITE MAINT &   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

524-40-00 TRAVEL BLDG DEPT   0.00   200.00   200.00  100.00  

524-41-00 COMMUNICATIONS BLD DEPT   165.01   1,000.00   834.99  83.50  

524-46-00 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE BLDG DEPT   0.00   500.00   500.00  100.00  

524-48-00 ADVERTISEMENTS BLDG DEPT   0.00   100.00   100.00  100.00  

524-51-00 OFFICE SUPPLIES BLDG DEPT   0.00   500.00   500.00  100.00  

524-52-00 GAS, OIL & LUBRICANTS BLDG DEPT   108.66   2,000.00   1,891.34  94.57  

Total BUILDING DEPARTMENT:   13,772 99   112,438.00  87.75    98,665.01 

CONSERVATION EXPENDITURES

537-12-00 SALARIES AND WAGES-EXT   9,626.55   62,467.00   52,840.45  84.59  

537-21-00 FICA TAXES-EXT   736.38   4,779.00   4,042.62  84.59  

537-22-00 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS-EXT   3,466.28   8,477.00   5,010.72  59.11  

537-23-00 HEALTH INSURANCE/COUNTY AGENT   1,818.88   10,946.00   9,127.12  83.38  

537-24-00 WORKER'S COMP - AG /EXT   0.00   144.00   144.00  100.00  

537-34-00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - EXTENSION   0.00   3,500.00   3,500.00  100.00  

537-34-01 OTHER SERVICES - DIV OF FORESTRY   12,837 59   12,838.00   0.41  0.00  

537-40-00 TRAVEL (COUNTY AGENT & 4-H)   71.37   4,000.00   3,928.63  98.22  

537-41-00 COMMUNICATION-EXT   158.00   1,000.00   842.00  84.20  

537-42-00 POSTAGE - EXTENSION OFFICE   0.00   100.00   100.00  100.00  

537-43-00 UTILITIES - AG BARN POWER POLE   78.87   400.00   321.13  80.28  

537-46-00 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE - EXT OFFICE   576.57   3,000.00   2,423.43  80.78  

537-49-00 FEMA - EXT-4H   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

537-51-00 OFFICE SUPPLIES-EXT   917.49   3,000.00   2,082.51  69.42  

537-52-00 MISC EXP AG ED BUILDING - NON GRANT EX   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

537-54-00 DUES, FEES & REGISTRATIONS   140.00   850.00   710.00  83.53  

537-56-00 GAS, OIL & LUBRICANTS - EXT OFFICE   157.72   0.00  (157.72)  0.00  

537-57-00 4-H AWARDS-EXT   167.93   3,000.00   2,832.07  94.40  

537-64-00 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT-EXT OFFC   289.79   1,500.00   1,210.21  80.68  

537-65-00 AG ED & EXT OFFICE UTILITIES   445.20   3,500.00   3,054.80  87.28  

Total CONSERVATION EXPENDITURES:   31,488.62   129,501.00  75.68    98,012 38 

PUBLIC WELFARE & HUMAN SERVICES

553-34-00 CONTRACTUAL-VETERANS SERVICE   932.25   5,676.00   4,743.75  83.58  

553-40-00 VETERANS OFFICER - TRAVEL   460.00   1,000.00   540.00  54.00  

553-51-00 VSO SUPPLIES   0.00   300.00   300.00  100.00  

562-49-01 ACORN CLINIC   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

563-49-00 N FL MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC   10,000.00   25,000.00   15,000.00  60.00  

564-40-00 TRANSPORTATION DISADVANTAGE TRUST     0.00   10,500.00   10,500.00  100.00  

564-49-00 MEDICAID PAYMENTS (CO BILLING)   35,315.84   215,000.00   179,684.16  83.57  

564-49-01 SUWANEE RIVER ECONOMIC COUNCIL   0.00   4,000.00   4,000.00  100.00  

564-49-02 HCRA CONTRIBUTIONS   0.00   46,734.00   46,734.00  100.00  

569-55-00 DORI SLOSBERG DRIVER ED FUNDS TO UCS   0.00   3,000.00   3,000.00  100.00  

Total PUBLIC WELFARE & HUMAN SERVICES:   46,708.09   316,210.00  85.23    269,501 91 

CULTURE & RECREATION

572-12-00 PARKS & REC WAGES   5,237.57   32,368.00   27,130.43  83.82  

572-21-00 PARKS & REC PAYROLL TAXES   390.51   2,476.00   2,085.49  84.23  
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For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

UNION CO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (UGF)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

(Continued)CULTURE & RECREATION

572-22-00 PARKS & REC RETIREMENT   710.74   4,392.00   3,681.26  83.82  

572-23-00 PARKS & REC HLTH & LIFE INS   1,818.88   10,946.00   9,127.12  83.38  

572-24-00 PARKS & REC WORKERS COMP   0.00   1,563.00   1,563.00  100.00  

572-34-00 RECREATION BOARD ANNUAL CONTRIBUTI   0.00   25,000.00   25,000.00  100.00  

572-34-01 POP WARNER ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

572-34-02 LITTLE LEAGUE ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

572-34-04 SOCCER ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

572-43-01 UTILITIES SARAHS COMMUNTY PARK   93.15   600.00   506.85  84.48  

572-43-03 UTILITIES PROVIDENCE PARK   85.55   500.00   414.45  82.89  

572-43-04 UTILITIES PROVIDENCE COMM CTR   326.77   3,000.00   2,673.23  89.11  

572-46-00 PARK & GROUNDS MAINT - ALL PARKS   568.61   3,500.00   2,931.39  83.75  

572-46-01 PARK & GROUNDS MAINT - FUEL EXPENSE   59.36   4,000.00   3,940.64  98.52  

572-46-03 PARK & GROUNDS MAIN PROVIDENCE & SA    973.00   1,000.00   27.00  2.70  

572-49-00 PARK & GROUNDS MAINT-GEN   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

572-64-00 PARKS & GROUNDS MAINT - NEW EQUIP   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

572-99-02 O J PHILLIPS MAINT/REPAIR   6,000.00   0.00  (6,000.00)  0.00  

573-52-00 HISTORICAL MUSEUM OPERATIONS   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

Total CULTURE & RECREATION:   16,264.14   103,345.00  84.26    87,080.86 

COURT ADMINISTRATION & OPERATIONS

601-34-03 CT ADMIN - PRO SE CASE MANAGER   249.99   13,140.00   12,890.01  98.10  

601-34-04 CT ADMIN - OPERATING EXPENSES   0.00   33,850.00   33,850.00  100.00  

602-41-00 ST ATTY - COMMUNICATIONS   0.00   2,000.00   2,000.00  100.00  

602-43-00 ST ATTY - UTILITIES   414.98   2,000.00   1,585.02  79.25  

602-46-00 ST ATTY - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE   0.00   1,300.00   1,300.00  100.00  

602-52-00 ST ATTY - CIRCUIT SHARED SERVICES (IT)   0.00   14,000.00   14,000.00  100.00  

603-46-00 PUB DEF SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE   0.00   4,125.00   4,125.00  100.00  

604-42-00 CLERK ADMIN POSTAGE   1,147.58   7,500.00   6,352.42  84.70  

605-40-00 JUDICIAL SUPPORT TRAVEL   0.00   1,200.00   1,200.00  100.00  

605-41-00 JUDICIAL SUPPORT COMMUNICATION   928.88   3,500.00   2,571.12  73.46  

605-51-00 JUDICIAL SUPPORT OFFICE SUPPLY   708.31   1,000.00   291.69  29.17  

605-54-00 JUDICIAL SUPPORT BOOKS & DUES   0.00   600.00   600.00  100.00  

713-34-00 CLERK INFO SYSTMS CONTRACT SVC   23,833 51   45,936.00   22,102.49  48.12  

713-41-00 INFO SYSTEMS CLERK COMMUNICATN   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

714-54-00 LAW LIBRARY EXPENDITRUES   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

715-31-00 LEGAL AID-THREE RIVERS LEGAL   0.00   2,000.00   2,000.00  100.00  

Total COURT ADMINISTRATION & OPERATIONS:   27,283 25   138,151.00  80.25    110,867.75 

COURTHOUSE FACILITIES

711-34-00 COURTHOUSE SECURITY   2,596.50   0.00  (2,596.50)  0.00  

712-12-00 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES - SALARIES & WA   6,917.50   43,100.00   36,182 50  83.95  

712-21-00 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES - FICA TAXES   525.45   3,297.00   2,771.55  84.06  

712-22-00 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES - RETIREMENT C   938.70   5,849.00   4,910.30  83.95  

712-23-00 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES - HEALTH INSURA   1,637.48   10,946.00   9,308.52  85.04  

712-24-00 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES - WORKERS COM   0.00   2,082.00   2,082.00  100.00  

712-32-00 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES - CONTRACT   7,749.03   5,400.00  (2,349.03) (43.50) 

712-34-00 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES - CONTRACTUAL   0.00   8,600.00   8,600.00  100.00  

712-43-00 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES - UTILITIES   10,417.01   67,000.00   56,582 99  84.45  

712-46-00 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES - REPAIRS   7,706.24   29,500.00   21,793.76  73.88  

712-51-00 COURTHOUSE-CELL PHONE REIMB   197.92   1,200.00   1,002.08  83.51  

712-52-00 COURTHOUSE FACLTY SERV &SUPPLY   1,126.37   2,000.00   873.63  43.68  

712-64-00 COURTHOUSE CAPITAL OUTLAY   0.00   3,000.00   3,000.00  100.00  
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YTD Actual v Annual Budget

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

UNION CO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (UGF)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

Total COURTHOUSE FACILITIES:   39,812 20   181,974.00  78.12    142,161.80 

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

581-00-00 TRANSFER TO TRANSPORTATION TR   350,000.00   350,000.00   0.00  0.00  

581-01-00 TRANSFER TO EMS   500,000.00   500,000.00   0.00  0.00  

581-02-00 TRANSFER TO SOLID WASTE   200,000.00   200,000.00   0.00  0.00  

581-07-00 TRANSFER TO E-911 ACCOUNT   121,850.00   121,850.00   0.00  0.00  

581-09-00 TRANSFER TO ANIMAL CONTROL   72,000.00   72,000.00   0.00  0.00  

581-10-00 TRANSFER TO VOLUNTEER FIRE   50,000.00   50,000.00   0.00  0.00  

581-13-00 TRANSFER TO MOSQUITO CONTROL   25,000.00   25,000.00   0.00  0.00  

581-15-00 TRANSFER TO EMG   69,063.00   69,063.00   0.00  0.00  

Total TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS:   1,387,913.00   1,387,913.00  0.00    0.00 

ENDING FUND BALANCE

590-00-00 BUDGETED ENDING FUND BALANCE   0.00   2,454,838.00   2,454,838.00  100.00  

590-00-03 END FUND BALANCE - HRA PREMIUM REFU   0.00   147,803.00   147,803.00  100.00  

Total ENDING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   2,602,641.00  100.00    2,602,641.00 

Total Expenses:   2,877,240.06   11,849,756.00  75.72    8,972,515.94 

Total Budget:  (1,785,308.91)   0.00  0.00   (1,785,308.91)

Earnings Before Income Tax:  (1,785,308.91)   0.00  0.00   (1,785,308.91)

Current Year Net Change in Fund Balance:  (1,785,308.91)   0.00  0.00   (1,785,308.91)

G/L Date:  12/14/2023
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Check History Report

UNION CO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (UGF)

Sorted By Check Number
Activity From: 11/21/2023 to 12/18/2023

Bank Code: C  
Check
Number Check TypeCheck AmountName

Vendor
Number

Check
Date

0000204078 11/22/2023 0014059 AutoNATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION 515.00
0000204079 11/22/2023 0019003 AutoSDU-STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 242.31
0000204080 12/1/2023 0003070 AutoVICKIE L. BARRON 98.96
0000204081 12/1/2023 0004049 AutoBRUCE D. DUKES 37,389.50
0000204082 12/1/2023 0005001 AutoLISA B. JOHNSON 28,166.89
0000204083 12/1/2023 0005007 AutoEMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES 69,063.00
0000204084 12/1/2023 0006050 AutoBARBARA L. FISCHER 486.75
0000204085 12/1/2023 0015009 AutoDEBORAH K. OSBORNE 34,475.70
0000204086 12/1/2023 0016001 AutoKELLIE HENDRICKS RHOADES 27,439.83
0000204087 12/1/2023 0021003 AutoUNION COUNTY INSURANCE FUND 61,742.07
0000204088 12/1/2023 0023001 AutoUNION COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 234,565.00
0000204089 12/1/2023 0023046 AutoWINDSTREAM 2,171.89
0000204090 12/1/2023 0023051 AutoRUSSELL A. WADE III, P.A. 2,754.00
0000204093 12/7/2023 0014059 AutoNATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION 515.00
0000204094 12/7/2023 0019003 AutoSDU-STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 262.31
0000204095 12/7/2023 0026009 AutoCAMPUS USA CREDIT UNION 624.74
0000204096 12/13/2023 0003005 AutoCLAY ELECTRIC 583.25
0000204097 12/13/2023 0003008 AutoCITY OF LAKE BUTLER 691.31
0000204098 12/13/2023 0005003 AutoEMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 50,000.00
0000204099 12/13/2023 0006001 AutoF P & L 6,377.33
0000204100 12/13/2023 0019009 AutoSOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 297,000.00
0000204101 12/13/2023 0021017 AutoUC TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND 350,000.00
0000204102 12/13/2023 0023058 AutoWEX BANK 59.36
0000204103 12/18/2023 0001016 AutoARCHER-MILTON FUNERAL HOME, INC. 710.00
0000204104 12/18/2023 0001164 AutoAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 512.34
0000204105 12/18/2023 0002005 AutoBRADFORD CO TELEGRAPH, INC. 35.04
0000204106 12/18/2023 0002027 AutoBIELLINGS TIRE, INC. 498.62
0000204107 12/18/2023 0003024 AutoCRYSTAL SPRINGS WATER CO. 55.96
0000204108 12/18/2023 0004100 AutoJIM DEVALERIO 71.37
0000204109 12/18/2023 0005026 Auto8th DISTRICT MEDICAL EXAMINER 3,028.57
0000204110 12/18/2023 0006011 AutoFL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES INC 300.00
0000204111 12/18/2023 0006035 AutoFACC SERVICES GROUP, LLC 19,813.51
0000204112 12/18/2023 0006082 AutoFLORIDA RURAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

ASSOCIATION
790.00

0000204113 12/18/2023 0010005 AutoJACKSON BUILDING SUPPLY, INC 3.18
0000204114 12/18/2023 0010030 AutoJAMES MOORE, CERTIFIED PUBLIC 15,000.00
0000204115 12/18/2023 0012005 AutoLAKE BUTLER FARM CENTER, INC. 149.41
0000204116 12/18/2023 0013072 AutoMATTHEWS ELECTRIC, LLC 1,475.00
0000204117 12/18/2023 0014002 AutoNORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL 2,904.00
0000204118 12/18/2023 0014050 AutoNEW RIVER TECHNOLOGY 434.00
0000204119 12/18/2023 0015003 AutoTHE OFFICE SHOP OF STARKE, LLC 356.36
0000204120 12/18/2023 0015020 AutoOTIS 100.00
0000204121 12/18/2023 0016043 AutoPITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 468.82
0000204122 12/18/2023 0016044 AutoPITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, 

LLC
35.00

0000204123 12/18/2023 0016068 AutoYOUNG QUAILS, P.A. 1,317.26
0000204124 12/18/2023 0017001 AutoQUILL CORPORATION 90.12
0000204125 12/18/2023 0019004 AutoSPIRES IGA, INC. 35.74
0000204126 12/18/2023 0019033 AutoSHEFFIELD PEST CONTROL, INC. 177.00
0000204127 12/18/2023 0020057 AutoTD CARD SERVICES 1,837.33
0000204128 12/18/2023 0020059 AutoTHE NET GROUP ONLINE, INC. 475.00
0000204129 12/18/2023 0020088 AutoTHERIAQUE & SPAIN 1,950.00
0000204130 12/18/2023 0021029 AutoLAKE BUTLER UNION COUNTY 20,000.00
0000204131 12/18/2023 0021096 AutoUC GRANT & RESERVES 2,190.00
0000204132 12/18/2023 0023026 AutoW W GAY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR 2,265.00
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YTD Actual vs Annual Budget

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND (TTF)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUE

LOCAL OPTION GAS TAXES

312-30-00 NINTH CENT GAS TAX   0.00   78,633.00  (78,633.00) (100.00) 

312-40-00 LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX   0.00   401,469.00  (401,469.00) (100.00) 

Total LOCAL OPTION GAS TAXES:   0.00   480,102.00 (100.00)  (480,102.00)

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

335-42-00 GASOLINE TAX SURPLUS 20%   6,091.97   73,562.00  (67,470.03) (91.72) 

335-43-00 SECONDARY ROAD FUNDS-80%   24,367.87   294,246.00  (269,878.13) (91.72) 

335-44-00 7-CENT POUROVER (COUNTY FUEL)   0.00   162,103.00  (162,103.00) (100.00) 

335-49-00 MOTOR FUEL USE TAX/TRUCKERS   0.00   200.00  (200.00) (100.00) 

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:   30,459.84   530,111.00 (94.25)  (499,651.16)

GRANT REVENUES

334-49-08 NE 149TH STREET REVENUE   0.00   299,658.00  (299,658.00) (100.00) 

334-49-09 FDOT GRANT REVENUE - CR229   0.00   4,318,000.00  (4,318,000.00) (100.00) 

334-49-11 FDOT GRANT REVENUE - CR18   0.00   461,000.00  (461,000.00) (100.00) 

334-49-12 SCRAP REVENUE 92ND/146TH/152ND   0.00   256,400.00  (256,400.00) (100.00) 

334-49-13 SCRAP REVENUE CR238N #443419   0.00   4,323,700.00  (4,323,700.00) (100.00) 

334-49-14 CR-229 BRIDGE   0.00   1,320,000.00  (1,320,000.00) (100.00) 

Total GRANT REVENUES:   0.00   10,978,758.00 (100.00)  (10,978,758.00)

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

341-90-00 OTHER CHARGES AND FEES   0.00   1,500.00  (1,500.00) (100.00) 

361-00-00 INTEREST EARNINGS   5.87   100.00  (94.13) (94.13) 

369-95-00 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINT DOT GRANT   0.00   4,596.00  (4,596.00) (100.00) 

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES:   5.87   6,196.00 (99.91)  (6,190.13)

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS

381-02-00 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   350,000.00   350,000.00   0.00  0.00  

Total TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS:   350,000.00   350,000.00  0.00    0.00 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

390-00-00 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE   0.00   242,065.00  (242,065.00) (100.00) 

Total BEGINNING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   242,065.00 (100.00)  (242,065.00)

Total REVENUE:   380,465.71   12,587,232.00 (96.98)  (12,206,766.29)

Gross Profit:   380,465.71   12,587,232.00 (96.98)  (12,206,766.29)

Expenses

TRANSPORATION

541-11-00 SALARY - ROAD SUPERINTENDENT   9,801.60   63,715.00   53,913.40  84.62  

541-12-00 SALARY AND WAGES   69,970 54   506,431.00   436,460.46  86.18  

541-14-00 SALARY:OVERTIME   0.00   10,576.00   10,576.00  100.00  

541-21-00 FICA TAXES   5,985.72   44,425.00   38,439 28  86.53  

541-22-00 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS   11,566.12   83,621.00   72,054.88  86.17  

541-23-00 HEALTH INSURANCE   21,896.14   169,667.00   147,770.86  87.09  

541-24-00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION INS   0.00   57,927.00   57,927.00  100.00  

541-34-00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES   28.00   4,500.00   4,472.00  99.38  

541-41-00 COMMUNICATION   621.19   5,000.00   4,378.81  87.58  

541-43-00 UTILITIES   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

541-43-A1 UTILITIES-SHOP   773.40   0.00  (773.40)  0.00  

541-43-A2 UTILITIES - RED LIGHT   147.42   0.00  (147.42)  0.00  

541-43-A3 UTILITIES - CAUTION LIGHT   74.43   0.00  (74.43)  0.00  

541-45-00 VEHICLE & LIABILITY INSURANCE   0.00   25,000.00   25,000.00  100.00  

541-46-00 REPAIR & MAINT OF EQUIPMENT   776.46   70,000.00   69,223 54  98.89  
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(Continued)TRANSPORATION

541-46-1G REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VAN   206.97   0.00  (206.97)  0.00  

541-46-1I REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - #8 PU   191.18   0.00  (191.18)  0.00  

541-46-1J REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - #9 PU   56.99   0.00  (56.99)  0.00  

541-46-1L REPAIR&MAINT #3 CEMETERY VAN   56.96   0.00  (56.96)  0.00  

541-46-1R REPAIR & MAINT FORD RANGER PU   479.20   0.00  (479.20)  0.00  

541-46-2C REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - #3 DT   286.98   0.00  (286.98)  0.00  

541-46-2D REPAIR & MAINT #4DT '07 MACK   526.47   0.00  (526.47)  0.00  

541-46-2I REPAIR AND MAINT - WATER TRUCK   115.48   0.00  (115.48)  0.00  

541-46-4D REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - #2G   350.98   0.00  (350.98)  0.00  

541-46-4E REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - LOADER   1,812.61   0.00  (1,812.61)  0.00  

541-46-5B REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - #2T   125.95   0.00  (125.95)  0.00  

541-46-5H REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - WE   261.38   0.00  (261.38)  0.00  

541-46-5J REPAIR & MAINTENANCE -#3 MOWER   116.92   0.00  (116.92)  0.00  

541-46-5N REPAIR & MAINT - RIDING MOWER   85.56   0.00  (85.56)  0.00  

541-46-6A REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - ET   261.00   0.00  (261.00)  0.00  

541-46-6B REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - UT   220.00   0.00  (220.00)  0.00  

541-46-EX SALARY-2020 MINI EXCAVATOR   427.96   0.00  (427.96)  0.00  

541-46-JD REPAIR & MAINT.- JOHN DEERE 6115D CAB   3,190.96   0.00  (3,190.96)  0.00  

541-46-JR REPAIR & MAINT 2019 FORD F350   746.96   0.00  (746.96)  0.00  

541-46-KT REPAIR & MAINT KUBOTA TRACTOR   1,199.68   0.00  (1,199.68)  0.00  

541-46-ME REPAIR & MAINTENANCE; MINI EXCAVATOR   259.00   0.00  (259.00)  0.00  

541-46-Y9 REPAIR & MAIN CAT 120 Y90C00925   115.16   0.00  (115.16)  0.00  

541-49-00 ADVERTISING   0.00   100.00   100.00  100.00  

541-51-00 OFFICE SUPPLIES   835.03   3,000.00   2,164.97  72.17  

541-52-00 OPERATING EXPENSES   5,313.69   40,000.00   34,686 31  86.72  

541-52-4K OTHER SUPPLIES-WATER TRUCK   10.98   0.00  (10.98)  0.00  

541-53-A1 ROAD MATERIALS - SHOP   0.00   19,500.00   19,500.00  100.00  

541-53-P1 ROAD MATERIALS - PRECINCT 1   616.95   16,750.00   16,133.05  96.32  

541-53-P2 ROAD MATERIALS - PRECINCT 2   458.70   16,750.00   16,291 30  97.26  

541-53-P3 ROAD MATERIALS - PRECINCT 3   458.70   16,750.00   16,291 30  97.26  

541-53-P4 ROAD MATERIALS - PRECINCT 4   1,280.70   16,750.00   15,469 30  92.35  

541-53-P5 ROAD MATERIALS - PRECINCT 5   1,447.92   16,750.00   15,302.08  91.36  

541-53-S1 STRIPING- ALL DISTRICTS   0.00   15,000.00   15,000.00  100.00  

541-54-00 BOOTS & UNIFORMS   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

541-55-00 TRAINING   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

541-56-00 GAS, OIL & LUBRICANTS   20,846 26   150,000.00   129,153.74  86.10  

541-58-00 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE   0.00   7,000.00   7,000.00  100.00  

541-59-00 CONTINGENCIES   0.00   50,000.00   50,000.00  100.00  

541-63-01 ROAD CONSTRUCTION - MISC   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

541-64-00 NEW MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT   0.00   80,000.00   80,000.00  100.00  

541-64-01 EQUIPMENT LEASE PAYMENTS   57,687 53   89,093.00   31,405.47  35.25  

Total TRANSPORATION:   221,691.83   1,594,305.00  86.09    1,372,613.17 

SCRAP & SCOP GRANT EXPENDITURES

549-55-08 NE 149TH STREET EXPENSE   0.00   299,658.00   299,658.00  100.00  

549-55-09 FDOT GRANT EXPENDITURES - CR229   0.00   4,318,000.00   4,318,000.00  100.00  

549-55-11 SCRAP EXPENSE CR 18   0.00   461,000.00   461,000.00  100.00  

549-55-12 SCRAP EXP - 92ND /146TH/ 152ND   11,689.80   256,400.00   244,710 20  95.44  

549-55-13 SCRAP REVENUE CR 238N #443419-1   0.00   4,323,700.00   4,323,700.00  100.00  

549-55-14 CR-229 BRIDGE SCRAP EXPENDITURES   0.00   1,320,000.00   1,320,000.00  100.00  

Total SCRAP & SCOP GRANT EXPENDITURES:   11,689.80   10,978,758.00  99.89    10,967,068.20 

G/L Date:  12/14/2023
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YTD Actual vs Annual Budget

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND (TTF)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

ENDING FUND BALANCE

590-00-00 ENDING FUND BALANCE   0.00   14,169.00   14,169.00  100.00  

Total ENDING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   14,169.00  100.00    14,169.00 

Total Expenses:   233,381.63   12,587,232.00  98.15    12,353,850.37 

EXCESS REV OVER (UNDER) EXP:   147,084.08   0.00  0.00    147,084.08 

EXCESS REV/SOURCES OVER EXP:   147,084.08   0.00  0.00    147,084.08 

Net Income (Loss):   147,084.08   0.00  0.00    147,084.08 
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Budget to Actual by Division

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

ANIMAL CONTROL

UNION COUNTY SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT (USW)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUE

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

346-40-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL AND SHELTER FEES   1,681.00   5,000.00  (3,319.00) (66.38) 

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES:   1,681.00   5,000.00 (66.38)  (3,319.00)

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

366-00-00-2 ADOPTION DONATIONS   0.00   1,500.00  (1,500.00) (100.00) 

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES:   0.00   1,500.00 (100.00)  (1,500.00)

5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE

371-00-00-2 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE   0.00  (2,325.00)   2,325.00  100.00  

Total 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE:   0.00  (2,325.00)  100.00    2,325.00 

TRANSFERS IN

381-01-00-2 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   72,000.00   72,000.00   0.00  0.00  

381-01-01-2 TRANSFER FROM GFSA #2   0.00   40,000.00  (40,000.00) (100.00) 

Total TRANSFERS IN:   72,000.00   112,000.00 (35.71)  (40,000.00)

BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

390-00-00-2 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - ANIMAL CONT   0.00   22,379.00  (22,379.00) (100.00) 

Total BUDGETED FUND BALANCE:   0.00   22,379.00 (100.00)  (22,379.00)

Total REVENUE:   73,681.00   138,554.00 (46.82)  (64,873.00)

Gross Profit:   73,681.00   138,554.00 (46.82)  (64,873.00)

Expenses

ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENDITURES

562-12-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL - SALARIES & WAGES   5,564.21   32,906.00   27,341.79  83.09  

562-13-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL:CALL-TIME-ANIMAL CONT   1,024.00   6,656.00   5,632.00  84.62  

562-14-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL:OVERTIME-ANIMAL CONT   1,497.80   4,966.00   3,468.20  69.84  

562-21-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL - FICA TAXES   608.18   3,406.00   2,797.82  82.14  

562-22-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL - RETIREMENT CONTRIB   1,097.26   6,042.00   4,944.74  81.84  

562-23-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL - HEALTH INS   0.00   10,946.00   10,946.00  100.00  

562-24-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL - WORKERS COMP   0.00   2,151.00   2,151.00  100.00  

562-45-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL:VEH/LIB IN-ANIMAL CONT   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

562-52-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL - GAS, OIL & LUBRICANTS   493.02   4,500.00   4,006.98  89.04  

562-53-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL OPERATING EXP   600.99   4,000.00   3,399.01  84.98  

562-55-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL - TRAINING   0.00   1,500.00   1,500.00  100.00  

562-58-00-2 ANIMAL CONTROL - OTHER EXPENSE   358.99   4,000.00   3,641.01  91.03  

562-60-00-2 CAPITOL OUTLAY - AC   0.00   40,000.00   40,000.00  100.00  

Total ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENDITURES:   11,244.45   122,073.00  90.79    110,828 55 

ENDING FUND BALANCE

589-90-00-2 ENDING FUND BALANCE - ANIMAL CONTRO   0.00   16,481.00   16,481.00  100.00  

Total ENDING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   16,481.00  100.00    16,481.00 

Total Expenses:   11,244.45   138,554.00  91.88    127,309 55 

EXCESS REV OVER (UNDER) EXP:   62,436 55   0.00  0.00    62,436 55 

EXCESS REV/SOURCES OVER EXP:   62,436 55   0.00  0.00    62,436 55 

Net Income (Loss):   62,436 55   0.00  0.00    62,436 55 

G/L Date:  12/14/2023
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Budget to Actual by Division

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

UNION COUNTY SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT (USW)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUE

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

325-20-00-1 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT   68,983.67   305,000.00  (236,016.33) (77.38) 

Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENT:   68,983.67   305,000.00 (77.38)  (236,016.33)

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

334-34-00-1 SMALL COUNTY CONSOLIDATED GRANT   0.00   93,750.00  (93,750.00) (100.00) 

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:   0.00   93,750.00 (100.00)  (93,750.00)

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

343-40-00-1 GARBAGE COLLECTION   8,073.00   38,000.00  (29,927.00) (78.76) 

362-00-00-1 MISC INCOME-LEASE ON CONTAINER   3,480.00   15,000.00  (11,520.00) (76.80) 

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES:   11,553.00   53,000.00 (78.20)  (41,447.00)

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

361-00-00-1 INTEREST INCOME   21.53   250.00  (228.47) (91.39) 

365-00-00-1 SALE OF SURPLUS MATERIALS (SCRAP)   4,692.24   29,000.00  (24,307.76) (83.82) 

369-00-00-1 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME   55.00   2.00   53.00  2,650.00  

369-01-AS-1 SURCHG & ASSESSMENT FEES-NRSWA   10,202.08   120,000.00  (109,797.92) (91.50) 

369-01-NR-1 HOST FEE FROM NRSWA   33,333 32   200,000.00  (166,666.68) (83.33) 

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES:   48,304.17   349,252.00 (86.17)  (300,947.83)

5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE

371-00-00-1 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUES   0.00  (40,050.00)   40,050.00  100.00  

Total 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE:   0.00  (40,050.00)  100.00    40,050.00 

TRANSFERS IN

381-01-00-1 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   200,000.00   200,000.00   0.00  0.00  

381-01-01-1 TRANSFER FROM GFSA #2   0.00   260,757.00  (260,757.00) (100.00) 

Total TRANSFERS IN:   200,000.00   460,757.00 (56.59)  (260,757.00)

BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

390-00-00-1 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - SOLID WASTE   0.00   172,863.00  (172,863.00) (100.00) 

Total BUDGETED FUND BALANCE:   0.00   172,863.00 (100.00)  (172,863.00)

Total REVENUE:   328,840.84   1,394,572.00 (76.42)  (1,065,731.16)

Gross Profit:   328,840.84   1,394,572.00 (76.42)  (1,065,731.16)

Expenses

SOLID WASTE EXPENDITURES

534-11-00-1 SALARY-SOLID WASTE DIRECTOR   8,965.84   58,601.00   49,635.16  84.70  

534-12-00-1 SALARY AND WAGES   51,520 99   325,788.00   274,267.01  84.19  

534-13-00-1 CALL-TIME WAGES   2,244.00   24,000.00   21,756.00  90.65  

534-14-00-1 SOLID WASTE:OVERTIME   668.39   4,472.00   3,803.61  85.05  

534-21-00-1 FICA TAXES   4,778.00   31,584.00   26,806.00  84.87  

534-22-00-1 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS   24,326 95   50,246.00   25,919.05  51.58  

534-23-00-1 HEALTH INSURANCE   0.00   114,936.00   114,936.00  100.00  

534-24-00-1 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE   0.00   23,336.00   23,336.00  100.00  

534-34-00-1 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE   76.44   300.00   223.56  74.52  

534-41-00-1 COMMUNICATION   156.72   10,800.00   10,643 28  98.55  

534-41-A1-1 COMMUNICATIONS-SHOP   1,209.55   0.00  (1,209.55)  0.00  

534-41-C1-1 COMMUNICATIONS-CC 1   48.71   0.00  (48.71)  0.00  

534-41-C2-1 COMMUNICATIONS-CC 2   47.57   0.00  (47.57)  0.00  

534-41-C3-1 COMMUNICATIONS-CC 3   678.89   0.00  (678.89)  0.00  

534-41-C4-1 COMMUNICATIONS-CC 4   47.57   0.00  (47.57)  0.00  

534-41-C5-1 COMMUNICATIONS-CC 5   82.27   0.00  (82.27)  0.00  

534-43-00-1 UTILITIES   350.39   6,500.00   6,149.61  94.61  

G/L Date:  12/14/2023
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Budget to Actual by Division

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

UNION COUNTY SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT (USW)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

(Continued)SOLID WASTE EXPENDITURES

534-43-C1-1 UTILITIES-CC 1   175.56   0.00  (175.56)  0.00  

534-43-C2-1 UTILITIES-CC 2   98.89   0.00  (98.89)  0.00  

534-43-C3-1 UTILITIES-CC 3   159.76   0.00  (159.76)  0.00  

534-43-C4-1 UTILITIES-CC 4   105.60   0.00  (105.60)  0.00  

534-43-C5-1 UTILITIES-CC 5   139.57   0.00  (139.57)  0.00  

534-45-00-1 VEHICLE & LIABILITY INSURANCE   725.00   6,300.00   5,575.00  88.49  

534-46-00-1 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE OF EQUIP   3,054.96   70,000.00   66,945.04  95.64  

534-46-1C-1 REPAIR & MAINT-ANIMAL CONTROL   420.84   0.00  (420.84)  0.00  

534-46-5A-1 REPAIR & MAINT-#1 ROLL-OFF   245.90   0.00  (245.90)  0.00  

534-46-5C-1 REPAIR & MAINT.: 2012 #2 ROLL OFF   6,255.49   0.00  (6,255.49)  0.00  

534-46-C1-1 REPAIR & MAINT - CC 1   432.29   0.00  (432.29)  0.00  

534-46-C3-1 REPAIR & MAINT - CC 3   79.98   0.00  (79.98)  0.00  

534-46-C4-1 REPAIR & MAINT - CC 4   450.00   0.00  (450.00)  0.00  

534-46-C5-1 REPAIR & MAINT - CC 5   1.99   0.00  (1.99)  0.00  

534-49-02-1 HARDSHIP / CHARGE OFF EXPENSE   0.00   3,500.00   3,500.00  100.00  

534-51-00-1 OFFICE SUPPLIES   318.90   2,500.00   2,181.10  87.24  

534-52-00-1 OPERATING EXPENSES   7,078.97   26,500.00   19,421.03  73.29  

534-52-C1-1 OTHER SUPPLIES-CC 1   100.00   0.00  (100.00)  0.00  

534-52-C2-1 OTHER SUPPLIES-CC 2   100.00   0.00  (100.00)  0.00  

534-52-C3-1 OTHER SUPPLIES-CC 3   100.00   0.00  (100.00)  0.00  

534-52-C4-1 OTHER SUPPLIES-CC 4   100.00   0.00  (100.00)  0.00  

534-52-C5-1 OTHER SUPPLIES-CC5   100.00   0.00  (100.00)  0.00  

534-54-00-1 BOOTS & UNIFORMS   0.00   2,000.00   2,000.00  100.00  

534-55-00-1 NRSWA-TIPPING FEES  (1,078.44)   260,000.00   261,078.44  100.41  

534-56-00-1 GAS, OIL, LUBRICANTS   8,794.01   70,000.00   61,205 99  87.44  

534-59-00-1 CONTINGENCIES   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

534-64-00-1 NEW EQUIPMENT PURCHASE   0.00   265,757.00   265,757.00  100.00  

534-66-00-1 LANDFILL CLOSURE COSTS   8,136.51   25,000.00   16,863.49  67.45  

Total SOLID WASTE EXPENDITURES:   131,298.06   1,387,120.00  90.53    1,255,821.94 

ENDING FUND BALANCE

589-90-00-1 ENDING FUND BALANCE - SOLID WASTE   0.00   7,452.00   7,452.00  100.00  

Total ENDING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   7,452.00  100.00    7,452.00 

Total Expenses:   131,298.06   1,394,572.00  90.59    1,263,273.94 

EXCESS REV OVER (UNDER) EXP:   197,542.78   0.00  0.00    197,542.78 

EXCESS REV/SOURCES OVER EXP:   197,542.78   0.00  0.00    197,542.78 

Net Income (Loss):   197,542.78   0.00  0.00    197,542.78 
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Budget to Actual by Division

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

MOSQUITO CONTROL

UNION COUNTY SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT (USW)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

334-61-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL GRANT   0.00   38,025.00  (38,025.00) (100.00) 

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:   0.00   38,025.00 (100.00)  (38,025.00)

TRANSFERS IN

381-01-00-3 TRANSFER FROM SOLID WASTE   25,000.00   25,000.00   0.00  0.00  

Total TRANSFERS IN:   25,000.00   25,000.00  0.00    0.00 

BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

390-00-00-3 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - MOSQUITO CO   0.00   64,227.00  (64,227.00) (100.00) 

Total BUDGETED FUND BALANCE:   0.00   64,227.00 (100.00)  (64,227.00)

Total REVENUE:   25,000.00   127,252.00 (80.35)  (102,252.00)

Gross Profit:   25,000.00   127,252.00 (80.35)  (102,252.00)

Expenses

ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENDITURES

562-11-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - DIRECTOR SALARY   1,786.16   11,610.00   9,823.84  84.62  

562-14-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - OVERTIME   0.00   15,321.00   15,321.00  100.00  

562-21-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - FICA TAXES   134.28   2,060.00   1,925.72  93.48  

562-22-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - RETIREMENT CONT   242.40   3,655.00   3,412.60  93.37  

562-24-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - WORKERS COMP   0.00   1,301.00   1,301.00  100.00  

562-40-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL  TRAVEL   0.00   500.00   500.00  100.00  

562-45-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - VEHICLE & LIABILITY   0.00   1,967.00   1,967.00  100.00  

562-46-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - REPAIRS & MAINTEN   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

562-52-01-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - GASOLINE & OIL   0.00   3,200.00   3,200.00  100.00  

562-52-02-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - CHEMICALS   0.00   30,300.00   30,300.00  100.00  

562-52-05-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - TOOLS & IMPLEMEN   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

562-54-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL:PUBLICATIONS & DUE   0.00   200.00   200.00  100.00  

562-55-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL -  TRAINING   0.00   1,500.00   1,500.00  100.00  

562-59-00-3 MOSQUITO CONTROL - CONTINGENCIES   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

Total ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENDITURES:   2,162.84   78,614.00  97.25    76,451.16 

ENDING FUND BALANCE

589-90-00-3 ENDING FUND BALANCE - MOSQUITO CONT   0.00   48,638.00   48,638.00  100.00  

Total ENDING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   48,638.00  100.00    48,638.00 

Total Expenses:   2,162.84   127,252.00  98.30    125,089.16 

EXCESS REV OVER (UNDER) EXP:   22,837.16   0.00  0.00    22,837.16 

EXCESS REV/SOURCES OVER EXP:   22,837.16   0.00  0.00    22,837.16 

Net Income (Loss):   22,837.16   0.00  0.00    22,837.16 
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YTD BUDGET TO ACTUAL

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

E-911 COMMUNICATIONS ACCOUNT (911)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUES

REVENUES

351-15-3 SUPPLEMENTAL DISBURSEMENT   0.00   81,000.00  (81,000.00) (100.00) 

351-20-1 NON-WIRELESS DISBURSEMENTS   0.00   15,000.00  (15,000.00) (100.00) 

351-21-2 WIRELESS DISBURSEMENTS   0.00   28,000.00  (28,000.00) (100.00) 

351-21-4 PREPAID WIRELESS DISBURSEMENT   0.00   6,000.00  (6,000.00) (100.00) 

351-22-4 911 BOARD SPECIAL GRANTS   0.00   150,792.00  (150,792.00) (100.00) 

361-00-1 INTEREST EARNINGS   5.43   110.00  (104.57) (95.06) 

Total REVENUES:   5.43   280,902.00 (100.00)  (280,896.57)

TRANSFERS IN

381-01-0 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   121,850.00   121,850.00   0.00  0.00  

Total TRANSFERS IN:   121,850.00   121,850.00  0.00    0.00 

5% OF BUDGET

371-00-0 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE   0.00  (6,506.00)   6,506.00  100.00  

Total 5% OF BUDGET:   0.00  (6,506.00)  100.00    6,506.00 

BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

390-00-0 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE   0.00   204,250.00  (204,250.00) (100.00) 

Total BUDGETED FUND BALANCE:   0.00   204,250.00 (100.00)  (204,250.00)

Total REVENUES:   121,855.43   600,496.00 (79.71)  (478,640.57)

TOTAL BUDGET:   121,855.43   600,496.00 (79.71)  (478,640.57)

EXPENDITURES

EXPENDITURES

521-11-3 COORDINATOR'S SALARY - GRANT   2,936.00   20,185.00   17,249.00  85.45  

521-12-2 SALARIES & WAGES   22,197.46   90,167.00   67,969 54  75.38  

521-12-3 STAFF ASSISTANT SALARY & WAGES   0.00   10,951.00   10,951.00  100.00  

521-13-3 COORDINATOR'S FICA   0.00   1,544.00   1,544.00  100.00  

521-14-2 OVERTIME   3,423.10   66,056.00   62,632 90  94.82  

521-14-3 COORDINATOR'S RETIREMENT   0.00   2,739.00   2,739.00  100.00  

521-15-3 COORDINATOR'S INSURANCE   0.00   2,737.00   2,737.00  100.00  

521-21-2 FICA TAXES   2,130.31   11,951.00   9,820.69  82.17  

521-21-3 STAFF ASSISTANT FICA/MEDICARE   0.00   838.00   838.00  100.00  

521-22-2 RETIREMENT   3,875.13   21,200.00   17,324.87  81.72  

521-22-3 STAFF ASSISTANT RETIREMENT   0.00   1,486.00   1,486.00  100.00  

521-23-0 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE   0.00   9,368.00   9,368.00  100.00  

521-23-2 HEALTH INSURANCE   7,656.10   40,939.00   33,282 90  81.30  

521-23-3 STAFF ASSISTANT HEALTH INSURAN   0.00   2,737.00   2,737.00  100.00  

521-34-3 TEL-CO SELECTIVE ROUTING CHRGS   10.08   6,000.00   5,989.92  99.83  

521-34-4 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - GRANTS   43,655.80   81,000.00   37,344 20  46.10  

521-34-5 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - LOCAL   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

521-40-3 TRAVEL   0.00   2,000.00   2,000.00  100.00  

521-42-1 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES   0.00   500.00   500.00  100.00  

521-46-4 MAINTENANCE AGRMTS (911GRANT)   0.00   69,000.00   69,000.00  100.00  

521-51-5 EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES   1,194.57   10,000.00   8,805.43  88.05  

521-51-6 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TEXT TO 911   0.00   1,620.00   1,620.00  100.00  

521-54-5 TRAINING   0.00   2,000.00   2,000.00  100.00  

521-59-1 CONTINGENCIES   0.00   10,000.00   10,000.00  100.00  

521-61-3 CONTRCT-HARDWARE/SOFTWARE-GRNT   10,458.75   0.00  (10,458.75)  0.00  

Total EXPENDITURES:   97,537 30   470,018.00  79.25    372,480.70 

BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

G/L Date:  12/14/2023
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YTD BUDGET TO ACTUAL

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

E-911 COMMUNICATIONS ACCOUNT (911)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

(Continued)BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

589-00-0 BUDGETED ENDING FUND BALANCE   0.00   130,478.00   130,478.00  100.00  

Total BUDGETED FUND BALANCE:   0.00   130,478.00  100.00    130,478.00 

Total EXPENDITURES:   97,537 30   600,496.00  83.76    502,958.70 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE:   24,318.13   0.00  0.00    24,318.13 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE:   24,318.13   0.00  0.00    24,318.13 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE:   24,318.13   0.00  0.00    24,318.13 

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:18:37AM Page: 2



Check History Report

E-911 COMMUNICATIONS ACCOUNT (911)

Sorted By Check Number

Activity From: 11/21/2023 to 12/18/2023

Bank Code: C  CASH - CSB OPERATING

Check

Number Check TypeCheck AmountName

Vendor

Number

Check

Date

0000000687 12/1/2023 01-0021001 AutoUC BOARD OF CO COMMISSIONERS 9,091.33 

0000000688 12/18/2023 00-0012007 AutoLANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC 7.84 

0000000689 12/18/2023 00-0014007 AutoNAFECO 96.69 

0000000690 12/18/2023 01-0021001 AutoUC BOARD OF CO COMMISSIONERS 14,186.54 

 23,382.40Bank C Total:

Report Total:  23,382.40

A/P Date:

Run Date:

12/14/2023

12/14/2023  10:17:36AM 1Page:



ORIGINAL BUDGET TO ACTUAL

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (EMG)

ORIGINAL

Year to Date YTD Budget Variance

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

33100-20-3 EMPG GRANT PROCEEDS   0.00   43,466.00  (43,466.00)

33400-20-2 EMPA GRANT PROCEEDS   0.00   105,806.00  (105,806.00)

  0.00   149,272.00  (149,272.00)Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

36100-00-1 INTEREST EARNINGS   8.12   100.00  (91.88)

  8.12   100.00  (91.88)Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES:

5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE

37100-00-1 5% ESTIMATED REVENUES - LOCAL   0.00  (5.00)   5.00 

  0.00  (5.00)   5.00 Total 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE:

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS

38100-00-1 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   69,063.00   69,063.00   0.00 

  69,063.00   69,063.00   0.00 Total TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS:

BUDGETED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

39000-00-1 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE   0.00   134,671.00  (134,671.00)

  0.00   134,671.00  (134,671.00)Total BUDGETED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE:

  69,071.12   353,101.00  (284,029.88)Total REVENUE:

  69,071.12   353,101.00  (284,029.88)Gross Profit:

Expenses

EMERGENCY AND DISASTER RELIEF SVCE

52500-11-2 DIRECTOR'S SALARY   8,808.01   60,557.00   51,748.99 

52500-12-2 OTHER SALARIES   7,677.03   52,880.00   45,202.97 

52500-14-2 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT-OVERTIME SALAR     797.66   6,793.00   5,995.34 

52500-21-2 FICA TAXES   1,293.98   9,198.00   7,904.02 

52500-22-2 RETIREMENT   1,863.19   12,675.00   10,811.81 

52500-23-2 HEALTH INSURANCE   2,492.06   16,419.00   13,926.94 

52500-24-2 WORKER'S COMP   0.00   361.00   361.00 

52500-34-3 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - EMPG   0.00   10,000.00   10,000.00 

52500-40-1 TRAVEL - LOCAL   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00 

52500-40-3 TRAVEL - EMPG   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00 

52500-41-2 COMMUNICATIONS - EMPA   0.00   1,500.00   1,500.00 

52500-41-3 COMMUNICATIONS - EMPG   3,186.18   24,000.00   20,813.82 

52500-42-1 POSTAGE - LOCAL   0.00   50.00   50.00 

52500-43-3 UTILITIES - EMPG   780.91   5,000.00   4,219.09 

52500-45-1 VEHICLE & BUILDING INS - LOCAL   0.00   6,000.00   6,000.00 

52500-46-1 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - LOCAL   0.00   100.00   100.00 

52500-46-3 REPAIR & MAINT - -EMPG   1,120.47   4,000.00   2,879.53 

52500-48-1 PUBLIC EDUCATION - LOCAL   0.00   250.00   250.00 

52500-51-1 OFFICE SUPPLIES - LOCAL   207.36   3,000.00   2,792.64 

52500-51-3 OFFICE SUPPLIES - EMPG   630.34   5,000.00   4,369.66 

52500-52-3 GAS, OIL & LUBRICANTS - EMPG   621.80   3,000.00   2,378.20 

52500-54-1 TRAINING - LOCAL   0.00   500.00   500.00 

52500-54-3 TRAINING - EMPG   0.00   500.00   500.00 

G/L Date:  12/14/2023
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ORIGINAL BUDGET TO ACTUAL

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (EMG)

ORIGINAL

Year to Date YTD Budget Variance

EMERGENCY AND DISASTER RELIEF SVCE (Continued)

52500-58-1 CONTINGENCIES   0.00   10,000.00   10,000.00 

52500-59-1 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE - LOCAL   0.00   500.00   500.00 

52500-64-5 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT-LOCAL TRUCK   0.00   10,000.00   10,000.00 

  29,478.99   248,283.00   218,804.01 Total EMERGENCY AND DISASTER RELIEF SVCE:

BUDGETED ENDING FUND BALANCE

59000-00-1 ENDING FUND BALANCE   0.00   104,818.00   104,818.00 

  0.00   104,818.00   104,818.00 Total BUDGETED ENDING FUND BALANCE:

  29,478.99   353,101.00   323,622.01 Total Expenses:

  39,592.13   0.00   39,592.13 EXCESS REV OVER (UNDER) EXP:

  39,592.13   0.00   39,592.13 EXCESS REV/SOURCES OVER EXP:

  39,592.13   0.00   39,592.13 Net Income (Loss):

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:16:41AM Page: 2
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Income Statement

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

EMS

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

33400-21-01 GRANT REVENUE MATCHING   0.00   50,000.00  (50,000.00) (100.00) 

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:   0.00   50,000.00 (100.00)  (50,000.00)

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

34200-61-01 CHARGES FOR SERVICES   349,607.19   1,800,000.00  (1,450,392.81) (80.58) 

34200-97-01 MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS   11,961.05  (20,604.00)   32,565.05  158.05  

34200-98-01 BAD DEBT ADJUSTMENT/COURTESY DISCO  (35,866.89)  (260,000.00)   224,133.11  86.21  

34200-99-01 CONTRACTUAL ADJUSTMENTS  (108,732.07)  (497,000.00)   388,267 93  78.12  

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES:   216,969 28   1,022,396.00 (78.78)  (805,426.72)

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

34100-90-01 OTHER GEN. GOVERNMENTAL CHARGES- C     0.00   5,000.00  (5,000.00) (100.00) 

36100-01-01 INTEREST   17.98   250.00  (232.02) (92.81) 

36300-10-01 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT   67,808.65   300,000.00  (232,191.35) (77.40) 

36900-01-01 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME   1,037.38   175.00   862.38  492.79  

36900-02-01 BAD DEBT RECOVERY   827.84   3,000.00  (2,172.16) (72.41) 

36900-03-01 BAD DEBT RECOVERY- COLLECTION AGENC   0.00   3,000.00  (3,000.00) (100.00) 

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES:   69,691.85   311,425.00 (77.62)  (241,733.15)

5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE

37000-00-01 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUES   0.00  (69,191.00)   69,191.00  100.00  

Total 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE:   0.00  (69,191.00)  100.00    69,191.00 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

38100-00-01 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND - EMS   500,000.00   500,000.00   0.00  0.00  

Total OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:   500,000.00   500,000.00  0.00    0.00 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

39000-00-01 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - EMS   0.00   336,287.00  (336,287.00) (100.00) 

Total BEGINNING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   336,287.00 (100.00)  (336,287.00)

Total REVENUE:   786,661.13   2,150,917.00 (63.43)  (1,364,255.87)

Gross Profit:   786,661.13   2,150,917.00 (63.43)  (1,364,255.87)

Expenses

AMBULANCE AND RESCUE SERVICES

52600-11-01 DIRECTOR SALARY   11,753.60   76,398.00   64,644.40  84.62  

52600-12-01 SALARY & WAGES FUL-TIME PERSON   97,115 21   583,159.00   486,043.79  83.35  

52600-13-01 WAGES-CALL TIME PERSONNEL   8,820.01   29,664.00   20,843 99  70.27  

52600-14-01 EMS EXPENDITURES:OVERTIME-EMS   58,693.82   366,394.00   307,700.18  83.98  

52600-21-01 FICA TAXES   13,337.09   80,755.00   67,417 91  83.48  

52600-22-01 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS   49,352.69   334,570.00   285,217 31  85.25  

52600-23-01 HEALTH INSURANCE   23,404.65   186,087.00   162,682 35  87.42  

52600-24-01 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE   0.00   54,564.00   54,564.00  100.00  

52600-34-01 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES   6,219.26   43,000.00   36,780.74  85.54  

52600-40-01 TRAVEL   1,326.45   2,000.00   673.55  33.68  

52600-41-01 COMMUNICATION   1,130.96   6,000.00   4,869.04  81.15  

52600-42-01 POSTAGE   0.00   250.00   250.00  100.00  

52600-43-01 UTILITIES   1,393.35   8,500.00   7,106.65  83.61  

52600-45-01 VEHICLE INSURANCE   0.00   22,000.00   22,000.00  100.00  

52600-46-01 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE   7,277.76   25,000.00   17,722 24  70.89  

52600-48-01 MEDICAL SUPPLIES   2,204.12   45,000.00   42,795.88  95.10  

52600-51-01 OFFICE SUPPLIES   0.00   1,500.00   1,500.00  100.00  

G/L Date:  12/14/2023
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Income Statement

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

EMS

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

(Continued)AMBULANCE AND RESCUE SERVICES

52600-52-01 OPERATING SUPPLIES   4,071.49   10,000.00   5,928.51  59.29  

52600-54-01 UNIFORMS   3,328.57   3,000.00  (328.57) (10.95) 

52600-55-01 LICENSES & MEMBERSHIPS   0.00   2,000.00   2,000.00  100.00  

52600-56-01 TRAINING  (660.00)   2,500.00   3,160.00  126.40  

52600-58-01 GAS, OIL, LUBRICANTS   11,291.41   57,000.00   45,708 59  80.19  

52600-60-01 CONTINGENCIES   0.00   10,000.00   10,000.00  100.00  

Total AMBULANCE AND RESCUE SERVICES:   300,060.44   1,949,341.00  84.61    1,649,280.56 

BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

59000-90-01 ENDING FUND BALANCE   0.00   201,576.00   201,576.00  100.00  

Total BUDGETED FUND BALANCE:   0.00   201,576.00  100.00    201,576.00 

Total Expenses:   300,060.44   2,150,917.00  86.05    1,850,856.56 

EXCESS REV OVER (UNDER) EXP:   486,600.69   0.00  0.00    486,600.69 

EXCESS REV/SOURCES OVER EXP:   486,600.69   0.00  0.00    486,600.69 

Net Income (Loss):   486,600.69   0.00  0.00    486,600.69 

G/L Date:  12/14/2023
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Income Statement

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

FIRE

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

33400-62-02 STATE GRANT-FIRE   0.00   49,700.00  (49,700.00) (100.00) 

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:   0.00   49,700.00 (100.00)  (49,700.00)

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

34200-21-02 FIRE PROTECTION REVENUE - CITY OF LAK    0.00   20,000.00  (20,000.00) (100.00) 

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES:   0.00   20,000.00 (100.00)  (20,000.00)

5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE

37000-00-02 FIRE - 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUES   0.00  (1,000.00)   1,000.00  100.00  

Total 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE:   0.00  (1,000.00)  100.00    1,000.00 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

38100-00-02 TRANSFER TO FIRE FROM GENERAL FUND   50,000.00   50,000.00   0.00  0.00  

Total OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:   50,000.00   50,000.00  0.00    0.00 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

39000-00-02 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - FIRE   0.00   155,170.00  (155,170.00) (100.00) 

Total BEGINNING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   155,170.00 (100.00)  (155,170.00)

Total REVENUE:   50,000.00   273,870.00 (81.74)  (223,870.00)

Gross Profit:   50,000.00   273,870.00 (81.74)  (223,870.00)

Expenses

EXPENDITURES

52200-12-02 FIRE - FIRE CHIEF STIPEND   0.00   62,815.00   62,815.00  100.00  

52200-13-02 FIRE - VOLUNTEER STIPENDS   1,100.00   0.00  (1,100.00)  0.00  

52200-14-02 FIRE EXP:OVERTIME-FIRE   0.00   15,000.00   15,000.00  100.00  

52200-21-02 FIRE - FICA TAXES   0.00   4,805.00   4,805.00  100.00  

52200-22-02 FIRE - FIRE CHIEF RETIREMENT   0.00   10,946.00   10,946.00  100.00  

52200-23-02 FIRE - FIRE CHIEF HEALTH INS   0.00   20,522.00   20,522.00  100.00  

52200-24-02 FIRE - FIRE CHIEF WORKERS COMP   0.00   3,418.00   3,418.00  100.00  

52200-40-02 FIRE - TRAVEL   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

52200-41-02 FIRE - COMMUNICATIONS   1,015.42   4,000.00   2,984.58  74.61  

52200-42-02 FIRE - POSTAGE & FREIGHT   0.00   100.00   100.00  100.00  

52200-43-02 FIRE - PALESTINE STATION UTILITIES   219.89   3,000.00   2,780.11  92.67  

52200-46-02 FIRE - REPAIR & MAINTENANCE   11,527.15   25,000.00   13,472.85  53.89  

52200-51-02 FIRE - OFFICE SUPPLIES   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

52200-52-02 FIRE - OPERATING SUPPLIES   675.45   15,000.00   14,324 55  95.50  

52200-56-02 FIRE - GAS, OIL & LUBRICANTS   2,568.43   15,000.00   12,431 57  82.88  

52200-58-02 FIRE - TRAINING   0.00   5,000.00   5,000.00  100.00  

52200-59-02 FIRE - CONTINGENCIES   0.00   3,000.00   3,000.00  100.00  

52200-64-02 FIRE - NEW EQUIPMENT   117.55   40,000.00   39,882.45  99.71  

Total EXPENDITURES:   17,223.89   229,606.00  92.50    212,382.11 

BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

59000-90-02 ENDING FUND BALANCE - FIRE DEPT   0.00   44,264.00   44,264.00  100.00  

Total BUDGETED FUND BALANCE:   0.00   44,264.00  100.00    44,264.00 

Total Expenses:   17,223.89   273,870.00  93.71    256,646.11 

EXCESS REV OVER (UNDER) EXP:   32,776.11   0.00  0.00    32,776.11 

EXCESS REV/SOURCES OVER EXP:   32,776.11   0.00  0.00    32,776.11 

Net Income (Loss):   32,776.11   0.00  0.00    32,776.11 

G/L Date:  12/14/2023
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Budget to Actual by Funding

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

LOCAL

UNION COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY (LIB)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUE

TAXES

311-01-1 AD VALOREM TAXES-LOCAL   45,459.60   173,480.00  (128,020.40) (73.80) 

Total TAXES:   45,459.60   173,480.00 (73.80)  (128,020.40)

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

361-00-1 INTEREST EARNINGS-LOCAL   7.08   100.00  (92.92) (92.92) 

366-00-1 DONATIONS - LOCAL   306.81   3,000.00  (2,693.19) (89.77) 

369-00-1 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES-LOCAL   792.94   8,000.00  (7,207.06) (90.09) 

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES:   1,106.83   11,100.00 (90.03)  (9,993.17)

5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE

370-00-1 5% OF ESTIMATED REVE-LOCAL   0.00  (9,229.00)   9,229.00  100.00  

Total 5% OF ESTIMATED REVENUE:   0.00  (9,229.00)  100.00    9,229.00 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

390-00-1 CASH BALANCE - LOCAL   0.00   30,395.00  (30,395.00) (100.00) 

Total BEGINNING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   30,395.00 (100.00)  (30,395.00)

Total REVENUE:   46,566.43   205,746.00 (77.37)  (159,179.57)

Gross Profit:   46,566.43   205,746.00 (77.37)  (159,179.57)

EXPENDITURES

LIBRARY

571-12-1 LIBRARIAN SALARY-LOCAL   10,796.80   70,175.00   59,378 20  84.61  

571-13-1 LIBRARY TECH & AST WAGES-LOCAL   10,144.03   65,936.00   55,791 97  84.62  

571-14-1 LIBRARIAN SALARY:OVERTIME-LOCAL   47.56   0.00  (47.56)  0.00  

571-21-1 FICA TAXES-LOCAL   1,572.04   10,412.00   8,839.96  84.90  

571-22-1 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS-LOCAL   3,664.34   23,776.00   20,111.66  84.59  

571-23-1 HEALTH INSURANCE - LOCAL   3,654.26   21,926.00   18,271.74  83.33  

571-24-1 WORKERS' COMPENSATION-LOCAL   0.00   313.00   313.00  100.00  

571-49-1 ADVERTISING-LOCAL   0.00   500.00   500.00  100.00  

571-58-1 MISCELLANEOUS EXP-FROM DONATNS   0.00   3,000.00   3,000.00  100.00  

Total LIBRARY:   29,879.03   196,038.00  84.76    166,158 97 

ENDING FUND BALANCE

590-90-1 ENDING FUND BALANCE  - LOCAL   0.00   9,708.00   9,708.00  100.00  

Total ENDING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   9,708.00  100.00    9,708.00 

Total EXPENDITURES:   29,879.03   205,746.00  85.48    175,866 97 

EXCESS REV OVER (UNDER) EXP:   16,687.40   0.00  0.00    16,687.40 

EXCESS REV/SOURCES OVER EXP:   16,687.40   0.00  0.00    16,687.40 

Net Income (Loss):   16,687.40   0.00  0.00    16,687.40 

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:20:07AM Page: 1

User Logon:  PAG



Budget to Actual by Funding

For The 2 Periods Ended 11/30/2023

STATE

UNION COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY (LIB)

REVISED

Year to Date Annual Budget Variance Variance %

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

334-71-3 STATE AID TO LIBRARIES   0.00   85,166.00  (85,166.00) (100.00) 

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:   0.00   85,166.00 (100.00)  (85,166.00)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

390-00-3 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - STATE   0.00   69,740.00  (69,740.00) (100.00) 

Total BEGINNING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   69,740.00 (100.00)  (69,740.00)

Total REVENUE:   0.00   154,906.00 (100.00)  (154,906.00)

Gross Profit:   0.00   154,906.00 (100.00)  (154,906.00)

EXPENDITURES

LIBRARY

571-13-3 LIBRARY TECH & AST WAGES-STATE   7,774.46   52,418.00   44,643 54  85.17  

571-21-3 FICA TAXES-STATE   582.22   4,010.00   3,427.78  85.48  

571-22-3 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS-STATE   1,054.99   7,113.00   6,058.01  85.17  

571-23-3 HEALTH INSURANCE - STATE   1,824.38   10,946.00   9,121.62  83.33  

571-24-3 WORKERS' COMPENSATION-STATE   0.00   121.00   121.00  100.00  

571-32-3 LEGAL/CONTRACTUAL-STATE   411.97   2,000.00   1,588.03  79.40  

571-41-3 COMMUNICATION-STATE   323.81   2,000.00   1,676.19  83.81  

571-42-3 POSTAGE-STATE   0.00   200.00   200.00  100.00  

571-43-3 UTILITIES-STATE   1,346.30   10,000.00   8,653.70  86.54  

571-45-3 VEHICLE & LIABILITY INS-STATE   0.00   12,000.00   12,000.00  100.00  

571-46-3 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE-STATE   74.00   5,000.00   4,926.00  98.52  

571-51-3 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIP-STATE   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

571-53-3 GAS, OIL &  LUBRICANTS - STATE   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

571-54-3 BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS-STATE   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

571-59-3 CONTINGENCIES-STATE   0.00   1,000.00   1,000.00  100.00  

Total LIBRARY:   13,392.13   109,808.00  87.80    96,415.87 

ENDING FUND BALANCE

590-90-3 ENDING FUND BALANCE - STATE   0.00   45,098.00   45,098.00  100.00  

Total ENDING FUND BALANCE:   0.00   45,098.00  100.00    45,098.00 

Total EXPENDITURES:   13,392.13   154,906.00  91.35    141,513.87 

EXCESS REV OVER (UNDER) EXP:  (13,392.13)   0.00  0.00   (13,392.13)

EXCESS REV/SOURCES OVER EXP:  (13,392.13)   0.00  0.00   (13,392.13)

Net Income (Loss):  (13,392.13)   0.00  0.00   (13,392.13)

G/L Date:  12/14/2023

Run Date: 12/14/2023  10:20:35AM Page: 1

User Logon:  PAG













      

           
          

          

      

             

  
        

         
         

         
         

         
          



      

          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          

       

     



       

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

       

     



   
    
           

       

    

              
                

        

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     
      
     

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     

              
      

     
      
     

              
      

     
     
      
     

               

      
      



   
    
           

       

   

              

                

        

      

     

      

     

              

      

     

      

              

      

     

     

      

              

      

     

     

              

      

     

      

     

     

              

      

     

     

              

      

     

     

      

              

      

     

      

              

     

   
   



   
    
           

       
   

              
                

        
      

     
     

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     
      
     

               
      

     
     
      
      

               
      

     
     

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     

      
       



   
    
           

    

   
    

    

   

   

   

    

   

 
 

 

 

 

 

    
     

   
   
  

    
   

  

  

  

    
   

  

   

  
  

    

    

 
 

 

 

 

 

       

  
  

  
  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  
  

  
  
  
  

  

  

   
   

    

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

   



   
    
           

  
  

 
  

  

    

   

 
 

 

       
 
 

       
        

        

 
 

 

 
 

 

  

   



   
    
           

       

     

              
                

       

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     

              
      

     

               
      

     
     

               
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     
      
     

              
      

     
      
     

      
      



   
    
           

       
     

              
                

       
      

     
               

      
     
     

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
      
     

               
      

     
     
      

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

      
      



   
    
           

       

     

              
                

       

      
     
     
      

              
      

     
      

              
      

     
     

              
      

     
     
      
      

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     
     
      
     

              
      

     
     
     

              
      

     

      

      



   
    
           

     

   
    

   

   

   

   

    

   

 
 

 

 

 

 

  
  

  
 

  
  

 
 
 
 

  
  

 
 
 

  

  

  
   

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

  

  

 
 

  

 

 

 

       

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  

  

   
   

    

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

   



   
    
           

    
     

  

    

   

 

 
 

 

       

       
        

       

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

   



    

  

         
          
       

       

  

  

  
  

  

  

  
  
  

  
       



    
  

      
     

     

      

      

       
     

      

   

 
    

      

       

      

      

      

      

      

     

      

     

     

    



  
 

   
 

  

  

  

    

   

   
   

  

    
  

       
     

      

    
     

 
  

  
        

    
 

 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

      
 

   
     

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
   
  

   
   
  

  
 

 
   

     
   

  
   

  
  

  
  

 
 

 

  
  

  
  

  
 



             

   
 

   
         

 
     

       
       
 

  

   
    

           
          

  
  

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
    

  

 



 

  

  

   

       
     
         
    

 

       
     
         

    

  

       

     
         

    

 

       

     
         

    

  

       

     
         

    





     
 

  

  

  
  

   

  

    

   

 
  
  

  
    

  

   

     

     








